
MODEL 

OWNER'S 
MANUAL 



PERFORMANCE and SPECIF/CATIONS 

GROSS WEIGHT: . . . . . . . 
SPEED: 

Top Speed At Sea Level . . . 
Cruise, 75% Power at 7500 ft 

RAt"\/GE: 
Cruise, 75% P ower at 7500 ft 

22. 5 Ga.Dons, No Reserve 
Patroller Ve r sion, 35. 0 Gallons 

Optimum Range at 10, 000 ft . . . 
22. 5 Gallons, No Reserve 
Patroller Version, 35. 0 Gallons 

RATE OF CLIMB AT SEA LEVEL 
SERVICE CEILING . . . . . . . . 

· TAKE-OFF: 
Ground Run . .. .... . . . 
Total Distance Over 50- ft Obstacle 

LAi"\/DING: 
Landing Roll. . . . . . . . . . . 
Total Distance Over 50-ft Obstacle 

EMPTY WEIGHT: (Approximate) 
"Standard'· . . . . . . . . . . . 

BAGGAGE ....... .. .. . . 
\I/ING LOADING: Pounds/square foot 
POWER LOADING: Pounds/ HP . 
FUEL CAPACITY: Total ..... . 
OIL CAPACITY: Total . . . . . . . 
PROPELLER: Fixed pitch, metal, dia .. 
POWER: 

1600 fos 

125 mph 
122 mph 

490 mi 
4. 0 hour s 
122 mph 
5S5 mi 
5. 7 hrs 
99 mph 
570 fpm 
12, 650 ft 

735 ft 
1385 ft 

445 ft 
1075 ft 

970 lbs* 
120 lbs 
10. 0 lbs 
16. 0 lbs 
26 gal. 
5 U. S. qts 
69 inches 

PATROLLER 
VE~ION 

1600 lbs 

125 mph 
122 mph 

760 mi 
6. 2 hours ·· 
122 mph 
885 mi 
8 . 9 hrs 
99 mph 
670 fprn 
l2, 650 ft 

735 ft 
1385 ft 

445 ft 
1075 ft 

975 lbs* 
120 lbs 
10. 0 lbs 
16 . 0 lbs 
38 gal. 
5 U. S. qts 
69 inches 

Continental 0 - 200-A Engine, 100 rated HP at 2750 RPM 

*EMPTY WEIGHT (Approximate) "'Trainer,·· 990 lbs (patroller 995 lbs) 
" Inter-City Commuter," 1010 lbs (patroller 1015 lbs) 

D208-13- Rl'C- 300- 6/91 

COPYRIGHT © 1985 

Cessna Aircraft Company 

Wichita, Kansas USA 

l 
; 

! 
i 
I 

I 



ii 

* U Oplianal r ot1tin.c l>ea.con il'i it'IS-tlllled on ,•1:rtica..l 0 11. add 3'' to maxlm\lm 
M l:;bl ct .ai:pb6•. Wuh th-t nose c:e:1 r d,rprc.skd at1d .s roriHna: be•eon 
1n.1bUM, l.hiSdi:nlM10D is r -ur. 

** Overul ~bot i\lrpt:;me w-lth <>pUOtQ.I bull« sluped 
proi,eltu spinner. Whtti 1-Unch.rd prop,tl1tt i pinne r 
Ill in$tal~d, ?engu, Is 21' •7"'. 

*'f:-22·.o" ~-----

150 
PRINCIPAL DIMENSIONS -

I 

~7 

1--------------· 33- . 4 .. -------- - - ---- 4 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

====================================================Page== 
SECTION I - OPERATING CH E CK LIST .............. 1-1 

SECTION II - DESCRIPTION AND 

OPERATING DETAILS ...................... 2 -1 

SECTION Ill - OPERATING L IMITATIONS ............. 3 -1 

SECTION IV- C ARE OF THE AIRP L ANE ............ 4-1 

OWN E R F O LLOW-UP S YSTEM ........................... 4 -5 

SECTION V - OPERATIONAL DATA ................. ..... 5 - 1 

ALPHABETIC A L INDEX ....................................... . Index-I 

.' 

iii 



CD 1•1 

(bl 
(c) 
(rl) 

EXTERIOR 
INSPECTION 

'T\rrn on m:,..st,e:' "lWilch :ind check fuel qi.:2nt~1:, 
lncHucors, th~n turn :na:s!('r s.,.·ilc.h ··orr. ·· 
Chofi( 1it1~tJor1 :;wHt'IH•s "Of'F'. " 
Cht•Ck h:f'I \•3.h C' h:l."dl(' .. 0~." 
fl<'MO\' t' eu~trol \\ht•t•l !ntk 

Q) {a} Rt•nt()\'l' t,:ust !od, If tn. .. t~l«!, 
{h) Dh:C'(lnn,·ct t :Ul h1.•-Clown. 

© (a) Chc-l'k :u:il:! wtw<.'I UI'\• !u!' ;):'O})VJ' inflation. 
(h) f.n.cip.-<:t .Ur~J)N"'d ,i.1;itlc, i::o.;,tc,o ttu?o on t,1df> oJ 

h:art'l~·e lur SIO,W!'t":t" (tnl sid~ unly). 
(c) Oi::OCUftnf'C'i 1.t'lft'i: h('.cfu-,1-n,. 

iv 

® 

NO t E 
Check ctnt'r.tl aln: rir1 c:cmdiliVl1 
du:rtin: 1'':llk uotmd .oti~tlon. 
U ;-Jght !11:l,.-t>l i-r. p)::uancd, tbctSc 
openllon of all llghla, ~n.d maic­
&u:e a nashl\<tht is avai1.o1.bl~-

{~) Chfck pT~Utr aNS apiruter !or n:cks ~ 
st.-turlty. 

(") Chrck ca:-bu.rctor air filt1"r (or 'l'C<strictit.1ns t.,y 
tlu!$t or other !orel1~n maaer. 

(d) On nrl.ll lhi;h.t. "' duy :uict :::!!{'r c:ech rt>f!Jc:il\1,t, 
ctr:.{n a b,•(H)W)(t: qu.;urt1:y of iu(';) from :..":c- fud 
st.ralnt.r to cbed: tor f):"('S('~ of w21e:- :rr.d 
wd:lmc:m. 

(c) ChOC'lc nosn•httl c.ln:l for ;->tYit),'I' tnrl:.uun. 
(f) Chc11:k OO!il'tdt('Cl Ul"iJ :Or J>rvs,u ln.ft.tUoo. 
ht) 011,conncd no$(' Ch•,down. 

G) (>) 

(b) 

RemQ\·c pitot l!,AhC CU\"(!f iJ h~:'\t~l('(:I and dn-Ck 
p1lc,t lube openur,; for #~t'. 
Che<.k fuel t~ vont opt,nlnt !o.r st~('. 

a 
a 
r 
f 

C 

t 
i 
} 



-Sec·r1oi'1 1 
op erating ch ec k l ist 

One of Lhe firsl steps in obtaining the utmos t performance , service, 
and flying enjoyment irom your Cessna is to familiarize yourself wilh your 
airplane's equipment, systems, and controls. This can best be done by 
revjewing this equipment while sitting in the airplane. Those ite ms whose 
function and operation are nol obvious are covered in Section n. 

Section I lists, i.n Pilot's Check List form, the steps necessary to 
operate your airplane efficiently and safely. IL is not a check list in its 
true form as it is considerably longer, but it does cover briefly all of the 
points that you would want to or should know concerning the infonnation 
you need for a typical flight. 

The flight and operational characteristics of your airplane are normal 
in all respects. Ther e are no unconventional characteristics or operations 
that need to be master ed. All controls respond in the normal way within 
the entire range or operation. All airspeeds mentioned in Sections I and 
U are indicated airspeeds . Corresponding calibrated airspeeds may 
be obtained from the Airspeed Correction Table in Section V. 

,· BEFORE ENTERING THE AIRPLANE. 

(1) Make an exterior inspection in accordance with figure 1-1. 

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE. 

{l) Seals and Seat Belts - - Adjust and lock. 
(2) Brakes - - Tes t and set. 
(3) Master Switch - - On. 
(4) Fuel Valve Handle --"ON" 

1-1 



STARTING THE ENGINE. 

(1) Carburetor Heat -- Cold. 
(2) Mixture - - Rich. 
(3) Primer - - As required. 
(4) Ignition Switch -- "BOTH. " 
(5) Throttle -- Open 1/4". 
(6) Propeller Area -- Clear. 
(7) Starter Handle -- Pull. 

BEFORE TAKE- OFF . . 

(1) Throttle setting -- 1700 RPM. 
(2) Engine Instruments -- Within green arc and generator light out. 
(3) Magnetos - - Check: (75 RPM maximum differential between mag­
netos ). 
(4) Carburetor Heat -- Check operation. 
(5) Flight Controls -- Check. 
(6) Trim Tab - - "TAKE-OFF." 
(7) Cabin Doors -- Latched. 
(8) Flight lnslruments and Radios -- Set. 

TAKE- OFF. 

NORMAL TAK E-OFF. 

(l) Wing Flaps - -UP. 
(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold. 
(3) T hrotUe - - Full "OPEN. " 
(4) Elevator Control -- Lift nose wheel al 50 MPH. 
(5) Climb Speed - - 72 MPH unUl all obstacles are cleared, then set 
up climb speed as shown in "NORMAL CLIMB" paragraph. 

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE TAKE-OFF. 

(1) Wing Flaps - -UP . 

1- 2 

(2) Carburetor H eat -- Cold. 
(3) Brakes -- Hold. 
(4) Throttle - - Full "OPEN. " 
(5) Brakes -- Release. 

I I 
! 

.. 



(6) Elevator Control - - Slightly tail low. 
(7) Climb Speed -- 52 MPH (with obstacles ahead). 

CLIMB. 

NORMAL CLI MB. 

(1) Air Speed - - 75 to 80 MPH. 
(2) Power - - Full throttle. 
(3) MQ<tur e -- Rich (unless engine is rough) . 

MAXIMUM PER FOR MAN CE CLIM B. 

(1) Air Speed -- 72 MPH. 
(2) Power -- Full throttle. 
(3) Mixture - - Rich (unless engine is rough). 

CRUISING. 

{l) Power - - 2000 to 2750 RPM. 
(2) Elevator Trim -- Adjust. 
(3) Mixture - - Lean to maximum RPM. 

BEFORE LANDING. 

(1) Mixture - - Rich. 
(2) Carburetor Heat -- Apply full heat before closing throttle. 
(3) Airspeed -- 65 to 75 MPH. 
(4) Wing Flaps - - As desired below 100 MPH 
(5) Airspeed - - 60 to 70 MPH (flaps extended). 

NORMAL LANDING. 

(1) Touch Down -- Main wheels first. 
(2) Landing Roll -- Lower nose wheel gently. 
(3) Bra.i,;ing -- Minimum required. 

1-3 



AFTER LANDING 

(1) Wing Flaps -- Up. 
(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold. 

SECURE AIRCRAFT 

1-4 

(1) Mixture - - Idle cut-off. 
(2) All Switches -- "OFF." 
(3) Parking Brake - - Set. 
(4) Control Lock - - Installed. 

!u 
s, 
ir 
qt 

C 
C 

r.:: · .-. 

C 

\ 



-Sl:CflON l l -~ 
d escriptio n and op e rating d e ta il s ~ 

. ' 

The following paragraphs describe the systems and equipment whose 
{unction and operation is not obvious when sitting in the airplane. This 
section also covers in somewhat greater detail some of the items listed 
in Check List form in Section I. Only those iLems of the Check List re ­
qui r ing further explanation will be found here. 

All airspeeds mentioned in this section are indicated airspeeds. 
Corresponding calibrated airspeeds may be obtained from the Airspeed 
Correction Table in Section V. 

FUEL SYSTEM. 

Fuel is supplied to the engine from two 13 gallon wing tanks. From 
these tanks, fuel flows by means of gr avity through a fuel s hutoff valve 
and fuel strainer to the carburetor. The total usable fuel in all flight 
conditions is 22. 5 gallons. 

For fuel system service information r efer to Lubrication and Ser­
vicing Procedures in Sect.ion 4. 

FUEL STRAINER DRAIN. 

Refer to fuel strainer Servicing Procedure, Section 4 . 

FUEL QUANTITY DATA ( U .S. GALLONS) 
USABLE FUEL 

UNUSABLE 
TOTAL 

TANKS ALL FLIGHT FUEL 
CONDITIONS F UEL VOLUME 

TWO WING 
22.5 3. 5 26 {13 GAL. E ACH) 

1WO PATROLLER WING 
35.0 {19 GAL. E ACH) 3. 0 38. 0 

Figure 2-1. 

2-1 



2- 2 

LEFT FUEL TANB' 

FUEL 
SYSTEM 

····SCHE MATI C···· 

FUEL 
STRAINER 

RIGHT FUEL T ANK 

THROTTLE 

CARBURETOR <-
----=ltJ 

.____,.,,,,ir---', -----ffe 
TO ENGINC: 
CYLTN OF.RS ... 

Figure 2-2 

MfXTURS 
CONTROL 

KNOB 



,, 

ELECTRI CAL SYSTEM. 

Electrical energy is supplied by a 14- volt, direct-current system 
powered by an engine-driven 20-amp generator. A 12-volt storage bat­
tery is located on the right, forward side or the firewall just inside U1e 
cowl access door. The master switch controls all electrical circuits 
except the clock and the igni tion system. 

FUSES AN D CIRCUIT BREAK ERS. 

Fuses protect many of the electrical circuits in your airplane. The 
circuits controlled by each !use are indicated above each fuse r etainer . 
(The clock !use is located adjacent to the battery. ) Fuse capacity is indi­
cated on each fuse retainer cap. Fuses are removed by pressing the fuse 
retainers inward and rotating them counterclockwise until they disengage. 
The faulty fucc may then be lift.Pl'! out and l·eplaced. Spare fuses are held 
in a clip on the inside of the map compartment door. 

The fuel quantity indicators , stall warning transmitter and warning 
horn system, and optional turn- and- bank indicator circuits are protected 
by an automatically-reset circuit br eaker which pl·ovides tntermittent 
emergency operation of these devices in case of a faulty circuit. In addi­
tion to the fuse in the instrument panel, the cigar lighter is protected by 
a manually-reset type circuit breaker mounled on the back of the lighter 
receptacle. 

GENERATOR W ARNING LIGHT. 

A red generator warning ligbt labeled "GEN," gives an indication of 
generator output. It will remain off at all times when the generator is 
functioning properly. The light will not show drainage on lhe battery. It 
wi.11 illuminate wb.en the batte ry or external power is turned on prior to 
starting the engine, and when there i s insuificient engine RPM to produce 
generator current. Also, H will illuminate if the generator becomes de­
fective. 

LANDING LIGHTS . 

A three-position, push-pull type switch controls the optional landing 
lights mounted in the leading edge of lhe left wing. To b.irn one lamp on 
for taxiing, pull the switch out to the first stop. To turn both lamps on 
for landing, pull the switch out to the second stop. 

2- 3 



CABIN HEATING AND VENTILATIN G SYSTEM. 

For heated ventilation air pull the cabin heal knob out llie desi red 
amount. Additional ventilating air is provided by pulling out lhe venti­
lators located in the upper corners of the windshield. 

PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM. 

To set the parking brake, apply toe pressure lo the pedals, pull out 
on the parking brake knob, then release toe pressure. To release the 
parking brake, push the knob in, then apply and release toe pressure. 

STARTING ENGINE. 

Ordinarily the engine stat·ts easiJ.y with one or two sti·o1i:es of prlme,· 
ln warm temperatures to six strokes In cold weather, with the throttle 
open approximately 1/ 4 inch . In extremely cold temperatures, it may 
be necessary to continue priming while cranking. 

Weak intermittent explosions followed by puffs of black smoke from 
the exhaust s tack indicates overpriming or flooding. Exce~s fu el can be 
cleaned from tbe combustion chambers by the following procedure: Set 
the mixture control in full lean position, throttle full open, and crank 
lbe engine thrnugh several revolutions with the starter. Repeat the 
starting procedure without any additional priming. 

U lhe engine is underprimed (most likely in cold weather with a cold 
engine) it will not fire at all, and additional priming will be necessary. 
As soon as the cylinders begin Lo fire , open the throttle s lightly to keep 
it running. 

After sta1·ting, if the oil gage does not begin to show pressure with­
in 30 seconds in the summertime and about lwice that long in very cold 
weather, stop engine a.nd investigate. Lack of oil pressure can cause 
serious engine damage. After star ting, avoid the us e of carburetor heat 
unless icing conditions prevail. 

TAXIING. 

When taxiing it is i mportant that speed and use of brakes be held to 
a minimum and thal all controls be utilized (see diagram, figure 2-1) 

2-4 



• 

~ 

'*: .• ·· 

TAXIING 

USE VP Al UJtO:S- ON 
L&:F'T W1..'oG A~D 
!\'E\ITR,H. £.U:VAl'OP. 

USE no,,.-,, AIL£P.O:,I 
OS t..£N' \\>lSG ,u,.'D 
'00\~ E J..E\l,\TOR 

.Ii,,,.\ • 

• WIN O DIR ECT IO N 

DIAGRAM ... 

' . 

·-

US£ v"P AILERON OS 
RIGRT Wt?\•o At-:0 
t-."Eont.AL ELEVATOR 

USE 00~ All.ERO~ 
0:-1 RtGifT \\ThU AlID 
OOWN £LEVATOR 

I 

,, 

····· · -•···•••······ ·••l<OT <: •.••••••.•. •. ~ .••.• 
Strong q\lUtt:\ng Ullw1:t6t r•qui~ cautl')Q.. 
A\'Old $udden bur• 1• or 1he th.route a,nd ~bi.rP 
btaklng: WhcA lhe :alrplMe •• in thls ~UIH.idt!-. 
u,~ w alt'Uabk a.o« 1d,etj L'ld rud<t:r to 
0t.aintata du-«;~. 

Figure 2-2. 

• 

2-5 



to maintain directional contr ol and balance . 

Taxiing over loose gravel or cinder s should be done al low engine 
speed to avoid abrasion and stone damage to the propeller tips. Full 
throttle run-ups over loose gravel are especially harmful to propeller 
tips. When take-ofis must be made over a gravel surface, it is very im ­
portant that the thr ottle be advanced s lowly. This a llows the airplane to 
start rolling before high RPM is developed, and the gravel will be blown 
back of the propeller rather than pulled into iL When unavoidable small 
dents appear in the propeller blade, they should be immediately corrected 
as described in Section 4. 

BEFORE TAKE-OFF. 

WAR M- UP. 

Most of the warm up will have been-conducted during taxi, and addi­
tional warm up before take-off should be restricted to the check:s out­
lined in Section II. Since the engine is closely cowled for efficient 
in-fli.ght cooling, precautions should be taken to avoid overheating on the 
ground. 

MAGN ETO CHECK. 

T he magneto check should be made at 1.700 RPM as (ollows: Move the 
ignition switch first to "R" position and note RPM. Then move switch 
back co "BOTH" position to clear the other set of plugs. Then move 
switch to "L" posi tion and note RPM. The difference between the two 
magnetos operated individually should not be more than 75 ~.PM. 

HIGH RPM MAGNETO CH ECKS. 

Ii there is a doubt concerning the operation of lhe ignition system, 
RPM checks al higher engine speeds will usually confirm whether a ct.efi­
ciency exists. If a full throttle run up is necessary the engine sbould run 
smoothly and turn approximately 2375 to 2475 RPM with carburetor heat 
off. 

An absence of RPM drop may be an indication of faulty grounding of one 
side of the ignition system or should be cause for suspici on that the magneto 
has been ''bumped-up" and is set in advance of the setting specified. 

2-6 



:o 

TAKE-OFF. 

PO W ER CHECKS. 

Since the use of full throttle i s not recommended i n the s l.atic r un-up, 
it i s important to check full-throttle engine operation early in the take- off 
run. Any signs of rough engine operation or sluggi sh engine accelera­
tion is good caus e for dis continuing the take-ofi. If this occurs, }'OU are 
justified in ma.king a thor ough full-throttle, static run-up before another 
take- off is attempted. 

Friot to take-off from fields above 5000 ft. elevation, the mfa-ture 
should be leaned to give ma.'O.mum RPM in a full - throttle, static run-up. 

FLAP SETTINGS. 

Normal and obstacle clearance take -offs are performed with flaps up. 
T he use of 10° flaps will shorten the ground run approximately 10%, but 
this advantage is lost in the climb lo a 50-foot obstacl e . Therefore the 
use of 10° flap i s reserved for minimum ground runs or for take-off 
irom soft or rough fields with no obstacles ahead. 

If 10° of flaps are used in ground runs, it is preferable to leave them 
extended rather than retract them in the climb to the obstacle. The ex­
ception to this rule would be in a high altitude take-off in hot weather 
where climb would be marginal with flaps 10° (1st notch) . 

F lap deflections of 30 ° and 40 ° a r e not recommended al any time for 
take-off. 

PERFOR M ANCE CHARTS. 

Consult the take-off char t in Section 5 for take-of! distance s under 
various gross weight, altitude , and headwind c onditions. 

2-7 



CROSS WIND TAK E- OFFS. 

Take-offs inlo strong crosswinds normally are performed with the 
minimum flap setting necessary (or the field length, to minimize the 
drift angle immediately after take-off. The airplane is accelerated to 
a speed slightly higher than normal, then pu_lled off abruptly to prevent 
possible settling back to the runway while drifting. When clear of the 
ground , make a coordinated tu rn into the wind to correct for drift. 

CLIMB. 

For detailed data, see the Climb Performance Chart in Section 5. 

CLIMB SPEEDS . 

Nor mal climbs are conducted at 75 to 80 MPH with flaps up and full 
throttl e, for best engine cooling. The mixture should be full rich unless 
lhe engine is r ough due to loo rich a mixture. The best rate-of-climb 
speeds range from 72 MPH at sea level to 66 MPH at 10,000 feet. If an 
obstr uction dictates the use of a steep climb angle, the best angle-of­
climb speed should be used with flaps up and full throttle. These speeds 
vary from 52 MPH at sea level to 60 MPH at 10,000 feet. 

NOTE 

Steep climbs at these low speeds should be of sho.rt 
duration to allow improved engine cooling. 

CRUISE. 

Normal cruising is done a t 65% to 75% of METO power. The settings 
required to obtain these powers at various altitudes and outside air tem­
peratures can be determined by using your Cessna Power Computer. 

Cruising can be done mosl effici ently at high altitude because of 
lower airplane drag due to lower air density. This iS illustrated in the 
Coll~wing table for 70% power: 

2-8 



ALTITUDE 

Sea Level 
5000 feet 
9000 feet 

RPM 

• 2430 
• 2550 
• Full Throttle 

• 70%POW£a 

T R UE 
AIRSPEED 

111 
116 
120 

For detailed cruise performance, refer to the Cruise Performance 
Chart in Section 5. 

ST ALL S. 

The stal.l characteristics are conventional for the flaps up and flaps 
down condition. Slight el evator buffeting may occur just before the stall 
with flaps down. 

The stalling speeds are shown in Section 5 for forward c . g . , full 
gr oss weight conditions. They are presented as calibrated airspeed 
because indicated airspeeds are inaccurate near the stall. Other loadings 
result in slower stalling speeds. The stall warning b.orn produces a 
steady signal 5 to 10 MPH before the actual stall is reached and remains 
on until the airplane flight attitude is changed. 

LANDIN G . 

Normal landings are made power off with any flap setting. Approach 
glides are normally made at 65 to 75 MPH with flaps up, or 60 to 70 .MPH 
with flaps down, depending upon the turbulence of the air. 

SH O KT FIELD LA N DIN GS . 

For a short field landing, make a power off approach at 58 MPH with 
flaps 40° (four th notch) and land on lhe main wheels first. lmmedJ.ately 
after touchdov,,-n, lower the nose gear lo the ground and apply heavy brak­
ing as required. Raising the flaps after landing will provide more ef­
ficient braking. 

2-9 · 

.. 



CROSSWIND LANDING S. 

When landing in a strong crosswind, use the minimum flap setting 
r equj r ed for the fie ld length. Use a wing low, crab, or a combination 
method of drift correction and land in a nearly level attitude. Hold a 
straight course with the steerable nosev.heel and occasional bra.ldng if 
necessary. 

COLD WEATHER OPERATION. 

Prior to star ting on cold mornings, it is advisable to pull the pr o­
peller through several times by hand to ··:,rea.'< loose .. or "limber" the 
oil, thus conserving battery energy. In extremely cold (-20~F) weather 
the use of an external preheater is recommended whenever pos sible to 
!·educe wear and abuse to the engine and the electrical system. Cold 
v,eather star ll1Jt1, p,·ocedures arc :is follows: 

2-10 

With Preheat: 
(1} Clear pr opeller. 
(2) Pull master switch .. 0:-i. " 
(3) With magneto switch "OFF .. and throttle closed, prime the 
engine four to ten sfrokes as tr. e e11gine is being turned over. 

N OTE 

t.:se hea,y scrn!<es of primer ior l>est alomizatio:i of fuel. 
After prjming, push primer all the way in and turn to locked 
position to at·oid possibility oi e:1gine drawing fuel through 
the primer. 

(4) Turn magneto switch to "BOTH." 
(5} Open throttle 1/ 4 .. and engage starte r. 

Without Preheat: 
(l) Prime the engi ne 8 to l G heavy strokes while the propeller 
is being turned by hand. 
(2) Clear propeller. 
(3) Pull masler Sw'itch "ON." 
(4) Turn magneto sv.1tch to .. BOTH." 
(5) Open throttle 1/ 4". 
(6) Pul l carburetor air heat k..·10b fu ll on. 
(7) Engage starter and continue to prime engine until it is r un­
ning smoothly. 



(8) Keep carburetor heat on until engine has warmed up. 

NOTE 

If lhe engine does not start the first time it is probable 
that the spark plugs have been frosted over. Preheat 
must be used before another s tart i s attempted. 

During cold weather operations, no indication will be apparent on the 
oil temperature gage prior to take-off if outside air temperatures are ver) 
cold. Arter a suitable warm-up period (2 to 5 minutes at 1000 RPM), 
accelerate the engine several times to higher engine RPM. If the engine 
accelerates smoothly and the oil pressure r emains normal and steady, 
the a:i rplane'is ready for take -off. 

When operating in sub-zero temperature, avoid using p::i.r tia l car­
buretor heat. Padial heat may increase the carburetor air temperature 
to the 32° to 80°F range, where icing is critical under certain atmos ­
pher ic conditions . 

An optional winteriz.at ion kit is available for use whe n operating in 
te mper atures below 20° F. · 

2-11 



-SEc~r,ol"I , 11_ 
operating limitations ~ - --- -------- ----- -----

OPERATIONS AUTHOR IZED. 

Your Cessna 150, with standard equipment as certified under FAA 
Type Certificate No. 3A19, is approved for day and night operation under 
VFR. 

Additional optional equipment is avaHable to increase its utility and 
to make it autt\Orizcct under IFR day and night. 

Your airplane must be operated in accordance with all FAA approved 
markings, placards and check lists in the airplane . H there is any infor­
mation in this seclion which contr adicts the FAA approved markings. plac­
ards and check lists, it is to be disregarded. 

MANEUV ERS-U TILITY CATEGORY. 

This airplane is not designed for purely aerobatic flight. However, 
in the acquisition of various certiiicates such as commercial pilot, in­
strument pilot and flight instructor, cerlain maneuver s are required by 
the FAA. .·\11 of these maneuvers are permitted in the Cessna 150. In 
connection with the foregoing, the following gross weights and flight load 
factors apply, wi th recommended entry speeds for maneuvers as shown. 

Maximum Design Weight . . . . . . . . . . 
Flight Maneuvering Load Factor, •Flaps Up. . 
Flight Maneuvering Load Factor, *Flaps Down 

. 1600 lbs. 
+4. 4 -1. 76 
+3.5 

*The design load factors are 150% of the above and in 
all cases Lhc structure meets or exceeds design loads . 

3-1 



No acrobatic maneuvers are approved except those listed below: 

MA.'I\IEUVER 

Chandelles . 
Lazy Eights 
Steep Turns 
Spins 
Stalls .. . 

RECOMMENDED ENTRY SPEED 

. 109 MPH (95 knots) 

. 109 MPH (95 knots) 

. 109 MPH (95 knots) 
Use Slow Deceleration 
Use Slow Deceleration 

Duri ng prolonged spins the aircraft engine may stop; however, spin 
recovery is not adversely affected by engine stoppage. 

Acrobatics that may impose high inverted loads should not be attempt­
ed. The important thing to bear in mind in flight maneuvers is that the 
Cessna 150 is clean in aerodynamic design and will build up speed quickly 
with the nose down. Proper speed control is an essential r equirement 
for execution of any maneuver, and 1.:a.re s hould always be exerdsed to 
avoid excessive speed which in turn can impose excessive loads. In the 
execution of all maneuvers, avoid abrupt use of controls. 

A IRSPEED LIMITATIONS. 

The following are the cerliiicated calibrated airspeed limits tor 
the Cessna 150: 

Max:imum (Glide or dive, smooth ai r) . 
Caution Range . . . 
Normal Range . . . 
Flap Operating Range 
Maneuvering Speed• 

. . . . 162 MPH (red line) 

. 120-162 MPH (yellow arc) 
56-120 MPH '(green arc) 
49-100 MPH (while arc) 

. . . . . . 109 MPH 

*The maximum speed at which you can use abrupt 
control travel without exceeding the design load 
factor . 

ENGINE OPERATION LIMITATIONS. 

Power and Speed . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 BHP at 2750 RPM 

3-2 

El 

0 

0 

T 

r 



r 
!i 

ENGINE INSTRUMENT MARKINGS. 

Oil TEMPERATURE G AG E. 

Normal Operating Range 
Maxi.mum Allowable 

Oil PRESSURE GAGE. 

Minimum Idling . 
Normal Operating Range 
Ma>.imum . . . . . . . 

FUtL QUA NT ITY INDICATOR S. 

Green Arc 
Red Line 

. . 10 PSI (red line) 
30-60 PSI (green arc) 
. . 100 PSI (red line) 

Empty (1. 75 gallons unusable each tank) . . . • • . E (red li.11e) 

TACHO METER. 

Normal Operating Range: 

At sea level . 
At 5000 feet . 
At 10, 000 feet 

Maximum Allowable . . . . 

WEIGHT AND BALAN CE. 

. 2000-2550 (inner green arc) 

. 2000- 2650 (middle g1·een arc) 
2000-2750 (outer green arc) 

2750 (red line) 

The following information will enable you to operate your Cessna 
within the prescribed weight and center of gravity limitations. To figure 
lbe weight and balance for your particular airplane, use the Sample Prob­
lem, Loading Graph, and Center o{ Gravity Moment Envelope as follows: 

Take tbe licensed Empty Weigbt and Momenl/1000 from the Weigbt 
and Balance Data sbeet, plus any changes noted on forms FAA-337, 
carried in your airplane, and write tbem down in tile proper columns. 
Using the Loading Graph determine tile moment/1000 of eacb item to be 
carried. Total the weights and moments/1000 and use the Center of 

3-3 



Gravity Moment Envelope to de termine whether the poiut falls within the 
envelope and if the loading is acceptable . 

Se mple Airp lane I Your Ai,·plon• -SAMPLE LOADI NG PROBLEM Wei ght Momeni We,ight Moment =-=· . _,__·_,. ~S:.>: •. .. ~~:· -~ tlb•I !lb-in$ • 

/ 10001 

l . li c.ansed Empty We ight ,sompCe A lrplotHt) • •••• 1038 3 • .2 ~, 
2 O il • 60h, • .............................................. I I .o 1 r 11 -0 .1 

3 Pilo1 & Poue ngtt ······································ 3•0 13.3 

11 Tc rdu ( 22 $ Col o t 6!t/ (;nf1 •••• •. .._. IJS 4, fvul , 5td S.7 

~' S. aoggog e lo r ct\ifdrert on ch ild's uotJ ••···• ···· · 76 L.9 r~ 
6 . Tota l Ai rcroit Wri 5 h1 (locded) ...... . .......... .. 1600 58.0 ~~ 
7. loco:e th i, poin • l 1600 o: S8.0 Jon tbe (enter oI srovity enve lop• end ,inc• t h i, 

po i nt !ell, wirhln e: ii v•lopo rhe looding i,. o cc e p!obl •. 

· No!c, Normally !ull oil tnoy be ossvm•d fo r t.: U f1ishu . 

-· ·-·· ': - - ·. :- . :. . - - . - ': ..-. ...... :: .. :_/ 

3-4 



400 

350 

$ 

~ 300 

R -
E-< 

250 
:!l 
0 
'"' "" 

200 

=3= 

~ 
g 

150 

100 

50 

0 
0 1 

!L '---' - ····· J.._. _ ___ ;......::··-'-===== ======::'...I 

CO DE 
- PlLOT AND PASSENGER 

AND 
FUEL (PATROLLER T AN'KS) 
35 GAL. MAX. @ 61!/GAL. 

--- F UEL (REGULAR TANKS) 
22. 5 GAL. MAX. @ G!I/GAL. 

--- BAGGAGE (OR CHILDS SEAT 
PASSENGERS) 12011 MAX. 

2 3 5 6 7 0 9 10 ll 12 13 14 15 

MOMENT/ JOOO (POUND - lNCH~~S) 



w 
I 

O> 

1600 . CENT E R OF GRAVIT Y 
MOMENT ENVELOPE 

~ 1550 NORMAL CATEGORY 
UTILITY CATEGORY 

~ 2 1500 
~ . . . ...... . . . .. . . 

I 

~ 1450 a: g 
r.:i 

1400 is: 
'f-1 
r,.. 
< 1350 
0:: 
u 
E:i 1300 < 
Q 
~ 

~ 1250 

s 
1200 

1150 
35 40 45 50 55 60 

LOADED AIRCRAFT MOMENT / 1000 (POUND-INCHES) 

,. 
" 



-SEC"f lOl'I ,,, 
care of th e airplane ~ ------ - --------- --- -----

1f your airplane is to r etain that new plane performance, stamina, and 
dependability, certain inspection and maintenance r equirements must be 
followed. It is always wise to follow a planned schedule of lubrication and 
maintenance based on the climatic and flying condit ions encountered in 
your locality. 

Keep in touch with your Cessna dealer, and take advantage of his 
Knowledge and experienco. He knows yo11r airplane and how to maintain 
it. He will r emind you when lubrica tions and oil changes are necessary 
and about other seasonal and periodic services. 

GROUND HANDLIN G. 

The airplane i s most easily and s afely maneuvered by hand with a 
tow-bar attached to the nose wheel. 

NOTE 

When using Lhe tow-bar, never exceed the turning 
angle of 30 °, either side of center, or damage to 
the gear will result. 

M O ORING YOUR AIRPLANE. 

Proper tie -down is the best precaution against damage to your parked 
airp lane by gusty or strong winds. 

To tie down your airplane secure ly, p roceed as follows : 

(1) Set parking brake and install control wheel lock. 
(2) Install a surface control lock between each aileron and nap. 
(3) Tie sufficiently strong ropes or chai ns (700 pounds tensile 
strength) to wing, and tail tie-down fittings and secure each rope 

4-1 



to ramp tie-down. 
( 4) Install a s urface control l ock: over the fin and r udder. 
(5) Install a pitot tube cover. 
(6) Tie a rope to an exposed portion of the engine mount and 
secure the opposite end to a ramp tie-down. 

WINDSHIELD- WINDOWS 

'l'be plastic windshield and windows s llould be kept clean and waxed at 
a ll times. To prevent scratches and crazing, wash them carefully with 
plenty of soap and water , us ing the palm of the hand to feel and dislodge 
dirt and mud. A sort cloth, chamois or sponge may be used, but only to 
carry water to the surface. Rinse thoroughly, then dry with a clean, 
moist chamois . Rubbing the surface of the plastic wilb a dry cloth builds 
up an electrostatic charge so that it a ttrac ts dust particles in the air. 
Wiping with a moist chamois will remove both the dust and this charge. 

Remove oil and grease with a cloth moistened with kerosene. Never 
·use gasoline, benzine, a lcohol, acetone, ca rbon te trachloride, fir e ex­
tinguisher or anti-ice Cluid, lacquer thinner or glass c leaner. These 
materials will soften the plastic and may cause it to craze. 

Af ter removing dirt and grease, if the surface is not badly scratched, 
it should be waxed with a good grade of commercial wax. The wax will 
fill in minor scratches and help prevent further scratc hing . Apply a th in, 
even coat of wax and bring H to a high polish by rubbing lightly with a c lean, 
dry, soft flannel c loth. Do not use a power buf!e1·; the heat generated by 
the buffing pad may soften the plastic . 

Do not use a canvas cover on the windshield unless freezing r ain or 
s leet is anticipated. Canvas covers may scratch the plasti'c surface . 

PAINTED SURFACES 

The painted exterior surfaces of your new Cessna require an initial 
c uring period which may bo as long as 90 days after the finish is applied. 
During this curing period some precautions should be taken to avoid dam­
aging the Cini.sh or interfering with the curing process. The finish should 
be cleaned only by washing with clean water and mild soap, followed by a 
rinse with wate l· and drying with cloths or a chamois. Do not use polish 
or wax, which would exclude air from the surface, during this 90-<lay 
c~ring period. Do not r ub or bu[f the finish and avoid flying through rain, 

4-2 



I. 

:l 

1, 

hail or sleet. 

Once the finish has cured completely, it may be waxed with a good 
automotive wax. A heavier coating of wax on the Leading edges of the 
wings and Lail and on the engine nose cap and propeller spinner will help 
reduce the abrasion encountered in these areas. 

ALUMINUM SURFACES. 

The clad aluminum su1·faces of your Cessna require only a minimum 
of care to keep them bright and clean. The airplane may be washed with 
clear water to remove dirt; oil and grease may be removed with gasoline, 
naphlha, carbon tetrachloride or other non-alkaline solvents. Dulled 
alumlmnn surfaces may be cleaned effectively with an aircraft a luminum 
polish . 

After cleaning, and periodically thei·eafter, waxing with a good auto­
motive wax will preserve the bright appearance and retard corrosion. 
Regular waxing is especially recommended Cor airplanes operated in salt 
water areas as a protection against corrosion. 

PROPELLER CARE. 

Preflight inspection of propeller blades for nicks, and wiping them 
occasionally with an oily cloth to clean off grass and bug stains will as­
sure long, trouble-free service. It is vital that small nicks on the pro­
pellers, particularly near the tips and on the leading edges, are dressed 
out as soon as possible since these nicks produce stress concentrations, 
and U ignored, may result in cracks. Never use an alkaline cleaner on 
the blades; remove grease and dirt witb carbon tetl·achloride or Stoddard 
solvent. 

INTERIOR CARE. 

To remove dust and loose dirt from the upholstery, headliner, and 
carpet, clean tbe interior regularly with a vacuum cleaner. 

Blot up any spilled liquid promptly, With cleansing tissue or r ags. 
Don't pat the spot; press the blotting material firmly and hold it for sev­
eral seconds. Continue blotting until no more liquid is taken up. scrape 
off sticky materials with a dull knife, then spot-clean the area. 

4-3 



Oily spot s may be cleaned with household spot r emovers, used spar­
irigly. Befor e using any solvent, read the instructions on the container 
and test i t on an obscure place on tbe fabric lo be cleaned. Never satu­
rate the fabric with a volatile solvent; it may damage toe padding and back­
ing materials. 

Soiled uphol stery and carpet may be cleaned with foam - type detergent, 
used according to the manufactur e r's instructions. To minimize welting 
the fabric, keep the foam as dry as possible and remove it with a vacuum 
cleaner. 

The plastic trim, instrument panel and control knobs need only be 
wiped off with a damp cloth. Oil and grease on the control wheel and con­
trol knobs can be removed with a c loth moistened with keros e ne. Volatile 
solvents, s uch as mentioned in paragraphs on c are of the windshield, must 
never be used since they soften and craze the pl astic. 

INSPECTION SERVICE AND INSPECTION PERIODS. 

With your airplane you will r eceive an Owner's Service Policy. Cou­
pons attached to the policy entitle you to an initial inspection and the first 
100-hour inspection at no charge. Ii you take delivery from your Dealer, 
he will perform the initia l inspection before delivery of the airplane to 
you. If you pick up the airplane at the factory, plan to take it to your 
Dealer r easonably soon after you take delivery on it. This will permit 
htm to check it over and to make any minor adjustments that may appear 
necessar y. Also, plan an inspection by your Dealer at 100 hour s or 90 
days, whichever comes first . This inspection also is performed by your 
Dealer for you at no charge. While these important inspections will be 
performed for yon by any Cessna Dealer, in most cases you >Vill pr efer 
to have the Dealer from whom you purchased the airplane accomplish this 
work. 

Civil Afr Regulations r equire that all ai rpla nes have a periodic (annual) 
inspection as prescribed by the administrator, and performed by a person 
designated by the administrator. In addition, 100-houi· periodic inspections 
made by an "appropriately-rated mechanic" are r equired if the airplane is 
flown for hire. T he Cessna Aircraft Company recommends the 100- hour 
periodic ins pection for you1· airplane. The procedure for this 100- hour in­
spec tion has been carefully worked out by the factory and is followed by the 
Cessna Dealer Organization. The c omplete familiarity of the Cessna 
Dealer Organization with Cessna equipment and with. factory-approved 
proc;edures provides the highest type of s e rvice possible at lower cost. 

4-4 



OWNER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM :it 
Your Cess na Dealer has an owner follow- up system to notify ·- . 

you when he receives information that applies to your Cessna. In 
addition, if you wish, you may choose to receive similar notification 
directly front the Cessna Servi.Ce Department. A subscription card 
is supplied in your airplane file for your use, should you choose to 
r equest this service. Your Cessna Dealer "'ill be glad to supply 
you with details concerni11g these follow-up programs, and stands 
ready through his Service Department to supply you with fast, ef­
ficient, low cost service. 

AIRPLANE FILE 

There are miscellaneous data, information and licenses that are a 
part of tbe airplane file. The following is a check list for that file. In 
addition, a periodic check should be made of the latest Civil Air Regula­
tions to insure that all data requirements are met. 

A. To be displayed in the airplane at all times: 

(1) Afrcraft Airworthiness Certificate (Form FAA-1362) . 
(2) Aircraft Registration Certificate (Form FAA- 500A). 
(3) Airplane Radio Station License (Form FCC-404, il transmitter 
installed). 

B. To be card ed in the airplane at all times: 

(1) Weight and Balance, and associated papers (latest copy o! the 
Repair and Alteration Form, Forni FAA-337, i£ applicable) . 
(2) Airplane Equipment List. 

C. To be made available upon request: 

(1) Airplane Log Book. 
(2) Engine Log Book. 

NOTE 

Cessna recomooends that these items plus the Owner's 
Manual and the "Cessna Flight Guide" (Flight Computer) 

4-5 



be carried in the airplane at all times. 

Most of the items listed are required by the United States Civil Air 
Regulations. Since the regulations of otber nations may require other 
documents and data, owners of exported airplanes should check witb their 
own aviation officials to determine lheir individual reqlli.rements. 

LUBRICATION AND SERVICING 
PROCEDURES 
Specific servicing information i s provided here for items requiring daily 
attention. A Service Frequency Check List is included to inform the pilot 
when to have other items checked and serviced. 

DAILY 

FUEL TA.~ FILLER: 
Service after each flight with 80/ 87 minimum grade fuel. The capac­
ity of each wing tank is 13 gallons for standard fuol tanks, 19 gallons 
for optional patroller tanks. · 

FUEL STRA1NER: 
On the first flight of the day and after each refueling, drain for about 
four seconds, to clear fuel stl·ainer of possible water and sediment. 
Turn drain knob, then check th.at strainer drain is closed after 
drainin.~. 

OIL FILLER: 

4- 6 

When pt•eflight check shows low oil level, service with aviation grade 
engine oil; SAE 20 below 40~F. and SAE 40 above 40°F . Your Cessna 
was delivered from the factory with straight mineral oil (non­
detergent) and should be operated with straight mineral oil for tile 
first 25 hours. The use of mineral oil during the 25-hour break-in 
period will help seat the piston rings and will result in less oil con­
sumption. After the first 25 hours, either miner al oil or deterffe nt oil 
may be used. If a detergent oil is used, it must conform to Conti­
nental Motors Corporation Specification MHS-24. Your Cessna 
Dealer can s upply an approved brand. 

( -
r 
.: 



a 

)il 

OIL DIPSTICK: 
Check oil level before each flight. Do not operate on less tha., 4 
quarls and fill if an extended flight is planned. The oil capacity of 
each engine is 6 quarts (7-qaart capacity if an optional oil filter is 
j nstalled) . 

SERVICING INTERVALS CHECK LIST 

EAC H 25 HOURS 

BATTERY -- Check and Service. 

ENGINE OIL -- Change.(Each 50 hours, change filter and oil if mter 
is installed.) 

ENGINE OIL SCREEN -- Clean. 

INDUCTION AIR FILTER - - Clean or Replace. Under ex1:remely 
dusty conmtions, daily maintenance of the filter is recommended. 

NOSE GEAR TORQUE LINKS - - Lubricate. 

EACH 100 HOURS 

BRAKE MASTER CYLINDERS -- Check and fill . 

GYRO INSTRUMENT AIR FILTERS (OPT) -- Replace . Replace soon­
er if erratic or sluggish responses are noted with normal suction gage 
readings. 

SHIMMY DAMPENER - - Check and fill. 

SUCTION RELIEF VALVE INLET SCREEN -- Check inlet screen for 
dirt or obstructions. 

FUEL TANK SUMP DR,\INS - - Drain water and sediment. 

.FUEL LINE DRAIN PLUG -- Drain water and sediment. 

VACUUM SYSTEM OIL SEPARATOR - - Clean. 

4-7 



EACH 500 HOURS 

4-8 

WHEEL BEARINGS -- Lubricate . Lubricate at first 100 b.ours and 
at 500 hours thereafter. 

pi 
al 
OJ 
sl 
fc 
e l 
rr. 

a, 
il 

:, 
2 

" 
.. 



,, 
operational data 

The operational data shown on the following pages are compiled from 
actual tests with airplane and engine in good condition, and using average 
piloting technique and best power mixture . You will find this data a valu­
able aid when planning your flights. However , inasmuch as the number 
of variables included precludes great accuracy, an ample fuel reserve 
should be provided. The range performance shown makes no allowance 
£or wind, n::wigation:11 error, pilot technique, warm-up, take-of!, climb 
etc . which may be different on each ilight you make . All of these factors 
must be considered when estimating reserve fuel . 

To realize the maximum usefuL"'less from your 150 you should take 
advantage of its high cruising speeds . However, if range is of primary 
importance, it may pay you to fiy at a low cruising RPM thereby inc1·eas­
ing your range and allowing you to make the trip non-stop with ample fuel 
r eserve. The range table on page 6-3 shoUld be used to solve flight plan­
ning problems of this nature. 

1n the table, (figure 5-4) range and endurance are given for Jean mix­
ture from 2500 feet to 12,500 feet. All figures are based on zero wind, 
22. 5 and 35. 0 gallons of fuel for cruise, McCauley 1Al00/ MCM6950 
propeller, 1600 pounds gross weight, and standard atmospheric conditions. 
i\'11.xture is leaned to maximum RPM. Allowances for fuel reserve, head­
winds, take-offs and cli.n::b, and variations in mixture leaning technique 
should be made as no allowances are shown on the chart. Othe r indetermi­
nate variables such as carburetor meterL'lg characteristics, engine and 
propeller conditions, and turbulence of the atmosphere may account for 
variations of 10% or more in ma.x.irnum range. 

5-1 



~=AIRSPEED CORRECTION iABLE 
{Flaps Up) 

IAS 40 so 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 

CAS 51 S7 6S 73 82 91 100 109 118 127 136 

(Flaps Down} 

IAS 40 so 60 70 80 90 100 

CAS 49 ss 63 72 81 89 98 

Figure 5-1. 

I a: Powc r O ff = STALLING SPEEDS MPH = CA S I 
[ Gross Weig~ I ANGLE OF BANK I 

1600 lbs. 1----< 1~ . lit -·:,,-:· 

!CONDITION I Do 20° 
' 

Flops ~ 

55 UP 57 63 78 

Fl o p s ,,-,,,,,. 49 51 56 70 20° 

Flop s / 48 49 54 67 40° 
I 

Figure 5-2. 

5- 2 



"' I 
(.,) 

··----·,.,--,--- -·"'· ___ ___ ,..WWW_ -

- TAKE-OFF DISTANCE fW\PS RE'l'll/lCTF.D .... .. ...... . .. 
IIARO ~Ulll'ACE RUNWAY ...... . 

onoss !AS HEAD /\'I' SE/\ l,. isVEL R, 50 ' J'. /\T 2500 fT. & 50' I'. AT 5000 J'T. & 41° F . A't 7600 FT. f, 32' F. 

WT. IIO IT. WIND 
01\0U)ID I TO CLEAR CROUNO TO CLE/Ill OIIOUND TO CLEM OROUND I TO CLEAR LBS. MPII MJ'll RUN SO FT. OllS RUl'I s o F'T.OOS RUN SO FT.OOS RUN 50 FT.OBS 

0 73S I !385 9 10 ,ooo 1115 ' 1065 1300 

I 
2440 

IGOO 64 10 500 1035 630 1250 780 1510 9'10 !875 
20 305 no 395 800 ~ IO'JO 6(0 13-75 

N OTE : Oec raase tho disU.rntcs shown by 101.i ror o:\ch '1 knots oi hc.H\1lw1ncl. 1nc:.r1:11so lhc dlsca.nf:cs 1(1% /or eoeb 35• r. inc:reu;ie 
in tei:nper:,luro above standard tor lhe patt1cular a1l1tude. 

- MAXIMUM RATE - OF-CLIMB D A TA 

GROSS 
AT SEA t,F,Vt:I. & ~g• f'. A1' 5000 FT. h 11' I'. Nr lOOOl FT. & 23' P. 

WEIGHT. !/IS. MPII RA1'f; OF F UF.L IAS. Ml'll 11AT£ OF F'Ut:I, lAS. MPll !!ATF. Ot' FUil!. 
LBS. CLIMB USED. C LIMB US£0 Cl.lMD USEO 

FT. / MIN. CAL. fT. / MlN. FROM f'T. / MIJ!. 
t'RO?,t 

S.L .. CAL. S.L .. OAL. 

1600 12 070 .6 69 440 I. G 66 220 s.o 

N OTE : Ftnp:; rttl'a<' tod, !u11 thrott te. mlxlure leaned t() nmocth O~lC1·:\lion 111,ovc $000 U. fuel u.o~t>tl il'lcl udes wa,in .. l•P lUld 
lnkt .. o!f ;tUqwn.nces. 

- LANDING DISTANCE f l. AVS LOWEHP.D TO 40• • POWER OFF 
HAR D sun FACE RUNWAY. 7.EllO WIND 

CROSS Al>l'RO,\C ll 
AT SEA LEVEL & ~9' F'. AT 2500 t'T. &: 50' I'. /IT 5000 n·. t, <11° F . AT noo FT. & 32° P. 

w~; ICllT S1'1\£D. CROUNO I TO c u :An GROUNll I TO ci...:An CP.OUND ·ro C LEAR onourw ·ro c1,EA1l 
Lil$. IAS,MPII ROLL 50 f'T.OJ1S ROLL SO FT.ODS UOLI, 50 F'f.OllS ROLL 50 FT.OBS 

1600 58 ·~45 I 10'!5 470 I 11 3S 100 1195 620 1255 

N OTE: fkc.rc:,se tho disl3nct,s st.own bf 10% for each 4 Mots or ho:.dwind. lnCr<!':t.!11.r lhe diS1l'UlCC: by 1(1.\ [or e3CII 60• F. 
1emp~ralurc i,,erc:tlht ;abovo Jttr\nd.ird. 

Figure 5-3. 



1- cR u Is ENO,r,M~i~!~.~n~~ll~~o~5$ pQwer. 
WITH LE A N 

'!' 
MIXTURE ~ 

* £NO. HOURS M- R ANG E. MIL£S 

ALTITUOE RPM 'iBHI' TAS MPH GAl../HR , UANDAIO PAfl:OllH SlANOAIO PATROL LU 

22. 5 GAL. 3S GAL. 22, 5 GAL. 35 Gi\l.. 

2500 2750 94 126 7. 2 3. I 1.9 355 510 
2700 89 124 e. e 3. 3 6. 2, 4l0 640 
2600 79 119 G.0 3. 8 s. 9 4$0 700 
isoo ;i 111 5 . 3 4. 3 6. 6 <85 155 
2400 S3 108 •• 7 4. 8 1., 515 SO$ 
2300 56 102 , . 2 5. 3 8.3 540 84S 
::-co 50 95 3. 8 5.9 9. 1 555 865 
2l 00 ',5 87 3. 5 6.4 10.0 500 870 

2:750 ffl 125 6.8 3.4 5 .3 430 670 
i100 S2 124 5. 2 3. 0 5. 6 4~0 700 
2500 74 ll9 5. 5 4. I 6. 3 ~65 75$ 
2SCO 66 113 4.t 4. 8 7.l 515 800 
2400 se 107 4. 4 s. 1 7.9 545 8<5 
230 0 53 100 4.0 5. 6 3. 7 .. , ••• 2200 <7 92 3. 7 5.1 i . S sso 875 uoo ~ 88 3.4 6.6 10. Z 565 ffl5 

T.00 2700 ';'0 l:13 s. 7 3. 9 6. 1 185 755 
2600 68 117 5.1 .:,4 6.8 SJS 80& 
2500 6J Ill 4 ,6 11,,9 7. 6 MO 845 
2100 5; 104 4.Z s." 8. 3 555 665 
2300 ;o 97 3. 8 5. 9 9. I $ ftS 880 
2200 "1:S 90 3. 6, 6. 3 9. 1 '660 87S 
2100 H 85 3. 4 s. 6 l0.2 560 810 

10.000 2700 ; 1 122 S.3 4. 2 6. S SIS 805 
2GOO ; < 115 4. 8 ... 7. l S•o s•o 
2500 S8 l09 4.4 s .1 B. 0 560 870 
2400 52 IOI • • 0 5. 6 8. 7 565 sso 
2300 , 8 \), 3.7 6.0 9.4 .IGo S8S 
2200 .;5 89 3.5 6. 3 9. 8 562 8 75 

12. soo 2650 53 117 4. 7 4. 8 7 .• sss 660 
2SOO so 113 4.5 5. 0 7. 7 S60 a-75 zsoo 55 105 4, 2 5.4 8 , 4 !510 865 
~DO ,, 99 3.9 s. 8 9.0 $70 890 
2300 48 89 3.7 6. J 9.S 51S 84$ 

* No :illO\l'lVI.C:es !or- uke.-o(f or reun -e. 

Figure 5-4. 

5-4 



A 
After Landing, 1-4 
Airplane, 

before entering, 1-1 
file, 4.-5 
ground handling, 4- 1 
mooring, 4- 1 
secure, 1-4 

Airspeed Correction Table, 5-2 
Airspeed Limitations, 3- 2 
Aluminum Surface!!!, 4-3 
Authorized Ope2·ations, 3-1 

B 

Ba.,agage, Capacity, inside cover 
Before Entering the Airplane, 1-l 
Before Landing, 1- 3 
Before Starting the Engine, 1-1 
Before Take-Of!, 1-2, 2-6 
Brake System, Parking, 2- 4 

C 

Cabin Heating and Ventilating 
System, 2- 4 

Capacity, 
baggage, inside cover 
fuel, inside cover 
oil, inside cover 

Carburetor, 2-2 
Care, 

exterior, 4-2 
interior, 4-3 
propeller, 4- 3 

Center of Gravity Moment 
Envelope, 3-6 

Check List, Servicing Intervals, 
4- 7, 4- 8 

Climb, 1-3 
data table, 5-3 
ma'\.'imum performance, 1-3 
normal, 1-3 
speeds, 2-8 

Cold Weather Operation, 2-10 
Correction Table, Airspeed, 5- 2 
Cruise, 2-8, 2-9 
Cruise Performance Table, 5-4 
Cniii:;ing, 1- 3 

D 
Diagram, Exterior Inspection, iv 

Dimensions, Principal, ii 
Distance Table, 

landing, 5-3 
take- off, 5-3 

E 

Electrical System, 2-3 
fuses and circuit breakers, 2-3 
generator warning light, 2-3 

Empty Weight, inside cover 
Engine, 

before starting, 1- 1 
instrument markings, 3-3 
operation limilations, 3-2 
primer, 2- 2 
starting, 1-2 

Exterior Care, 4-2 
Exterior Inspection Diagram, iv 

F 
File, Airplane, 4- 5 

Index-I 



Fuel System, 2-1 
capacity, inside cover 
carburetor, 2-2 
primer, 2-2 
quantity data, 2- l 
quantity indicators, 3-3 
schematic, 2-2 
shut- off valve , 2-2 
strainer, 2- 2, 4-S 
tank fille rs, 4-6 

Flap Settings, 2- 7 
Fuses and Circuit Breakers, 2-3 

G 

Generator Warning Light, 2-3 
Gross Wei.ghl, inside cover, 3-1 
Ground Handling, <1-1 

H 
Healing and Ventilating System , 

Cabin, 2-4 

Indicator, Fuel Quantity, 3-3 
Inspection Diagram. Exterior, iv 
Inspection Service and Inspection 

P eriods, 4-4 
Instrument Markings. Engine, 3-3 
Interior Care, 4-3 

L 

Landing, jnside cover, 2- 9 
after, 1-4 
before, l-3 
distance table, 6-2 
lights, 2-3 
normal, l- 3 
s hort field, 2-9 

Index-2 

Light, 
generator warning, 2-3 
landing, 2-3 

Limitations, 
airspeed, 3- 2 
engine operation, 3-2 

Loading Graph, 3- 5 
Loading Problem, Sample, 3-4 
Lubrication and Servicing 

P rocedures, 4- 6 

M 

Magneto Check, 2-6 
Maneuvers - Utility Category, 3-1 
Markings, Instrument, 3- 3 
Maximum Pt«·formanc e Climb, 1-3 
Maximum P erformance Take-Off, 

1- 2 
Mooring Your Airplane, 4- 1 

N 

Normal Climb, 1- 3 
Nor mal Landing, 1-3 
Normal Take-Off, J- 2 

0 

Oil Capacity, inside cover 
Dipstick, 4- 7 • 
Filler, 4-6 
Temperature Gage, 3-3 
P ressure Gage, 3-3 

Operation, Cold Weather, 2-10 
Operations Authorized, 3-1 
Owner Follow-Up System, 4-5 

p 

Performance - Specifications, 
inside cover 

Power Checks, 2- 7 

p 
p 
p 
p 
F 



Power, inside cover 
Power Loading, inside cover 
Primer, Engine, 2-2 
Principal Dimensions. ii 
Propeller Care. 4-3 · 

Q 
Quantity Data, Fuel, 2 -1 
Quantity Indicators. rue!, 3-3 

R 
Range, inside Co\·er. 5- 4 
Rate-of-Climb. in!;ide cO\·er 

s 
Sample Loading Problem, 3- 4 
Secure Aircraft, 1-4 
Service Ceiling, inside co\·er 
Sen·icing and Lubrication, 4-5 
Ser\·icing Intervals Check List, 

4-7, 4-8 
Sen·icing Requirements Table. 

inside back cover · 
Shut- Ofi Valve, Fuel, 2-2 
Specifications - Performance. 

inside cover 
Speed, inside cover 
Stalls, 2- 9 

speed chart, 5-2 
Starting Engine, 1-2. 2-4 

before, 1-l 
Strainer, Fuel, 2-2 
System, 

cabin healing and ventilating, 
2- 4 

electrical, 2-3 
fuel, 2-1 
owner follow- up, 4-5 
parking brake. 2-4 

T 

Table of Contents, iii 
Tachometer, 3-3 
Take-Of!, inside cO\·er, 1-2, 2-7 

before take-off, 1- 2, 2 - 6 
crosswind, 2- 8 
distance table, 5-3 
maximum performance, 1-2 
normal. 1-2 

Ta,iing, 2- 4 
diagram, 2-5 

u 
Utility Category. Maneu\'ers 3-1 

' 

V 
Vah-e, 

fuel shut-off, 2- 2 

w 
Warranty, inside back CO\·er 
Weight, 

empty, lnside co,·er 
gross, inside co\'er 

Weight and Balance, 3. 3 
center of gravity moment 

envelope, 3-6 
loading graph, 3- 5 
sample loading problem 3-4 

Windshield - Windows. 4-2 ' 
Wing Loading, inside CoYer 

Index-3 



 

Servicing Requirements ~ j 

~l 
FUEL: 

A ,1A TIO:'\ GR..>..DE -- 80 87 :O,. !J:S.t;l.1C;l.1 GRADE 
C A?AC!TY EACH STA:'\DA.:,D T.->. :'\K -- 13 GALLO):$ 
CAPACITY EACH P.->. TROLLER TA'.':K -- 19 GALL.0:'\'S 

EN GI NE OI L: 

A\1AT10:'\ C~ADE -- SAE 20 3EU)W 40' F. 
SAE 40 ABOVE 40' F. 

C APACITY OF ENGINE SUJ'\lP -- 6 QUARTS {7 QUARTS 
IF OPTIOKAl OIL F1LTER l>STALLEO) 

(DO NOT OPERATE OK LESS THAN 4 QliA.RTS AND 
FILL IF EXTEXDF.D FLIGHT IS PLANNED) 

HYD RAULI C FLUID: 

MIL-H-5506 liYDRAllLIC FLt:ID 

TIRE PRESSU RE: 

NOSE GEAR 30 PSI 
:-t..>..INGEAR 30PS1 5:00,5TIRE 

21 PSI 6:00,6 TIRE (OPT) 

I 




